Mp, Stephen S, Rosenfeld 4/8/81
Deputy Editorial Page Editor

Washington Post

1150 15 &t., NW

Washington, D.C. 20005

Dear kr. Rosenfeld,

Thanks for your kind note of the 30th.

Attention to the new Nixon interviews to be aired beginning tonight reminds
me of the texts I've followed in my own work, The Purloined Letger, Through the
Looking Glass and Orwell, and this suggests that you might be interested in an
overlooked probability regérd.ing those erased 18 1/2 minutes of tape.

Like Poe's letter, I find it right in the middle of the table.

At my gge (71 today) and with my impaired health I do not want you to trust
nwb recollection without checking it if this interest you, but I think I a.m correct
in recalling that when Nixon and Haldeman returned from Florida 6/19/72 Haldeman
had the enclosed memo from Acting FBI Dircctor L. Patrick Gray. It éstablishes a
White House connection with the breakin through Hunt's reported White House
connection., It thus, I believe, has to have been the subject of the Nixon-Halde-
man conference the tape of which Nixon had every motive for erasing or having
erased.

These pages are from the Gray confirmation hearings. There is an apparent
printing errdr that runs two records together, Where I've placed an arrow in the
margin on p. 48 is where the Gray memo of the 19th ends. I added the other marks
for ny own information when I read this volume more than a decade ago.

There is Eu.nt information that has not yet been published, if it now interest
the Post., It also involves the Mullen agency and can involve the Hexican laundry.

Helms perjured himself about Hunt and liullen. Hunt was with lullen when he was
a CIA employee and when it was involved in soue strange things. My intereat in it
began years before Watergate because it shared addresses with someone later in-
volved in the JFK assaasination investigation, a CIA person.

P.S. In connection with the dependability Sinderely,

of the CIA's word and its searches and
compliances in FOIA and its claims now made
to be exempt from FOIA, please note at the
bottom of page 47 that it led the FBI to

believe that it did not know CGonzalez and

Harold Weisberg
Martines! 7627 Old Receiver Rd.

Frederick, MD 21701

.
5
|



46

.that that went over to Mr. Dean at the White H
h 5 Mr. ouse.
i HES: 8%:8.35 that it should .or should not, gop.mmm %.Wwwm
,dm.uuwo.s ent of the United States and I think the President of th
nited States is a.un:_& to ask the Director of the Federal Bureai
of Investigation: ‘‘What information do you have that implica
individuals who are members of my staff?”’ And I submitted it P
H.,Wmamu on, Mr. Dean asked to review the interview re orts of
ederal Bureau of Investigation, and I submitted those to hi )
see the possibility here, Senator, and I think what is being driven at?
ﬂw this, the allegation is really directed toward Mr. Dean having one wh,.‘
2 ese Ewﬁ.ﬂmﬂ reports and showing it to Mr. Segretti down FW&E& .
Uog tell you this, that when this newspaper report hit I called John.
ean mzm I asked him if he had done this, and he said: “I did not. 3
I W&: M_ me%wb have AFme documents with me.” ) e
enator Ervix. Now, am I correct in inferring that i
‘ Mrm E.umoeco to supply information collected by nrmm Huww.e Mw\n%.mmbwwww
wd: ol summaries or in the form of copies of interviews, to officials
of the Department of Justice or the district attorneys. '
Mr. Gray. Our regular procedure, Senator Ervin, of course, is to
.Mﬁwwwwmw M:Mmmw.w ﬂ.:ﬁ %Hanﬂmmqua Us. vSoEa%.m and with U.S
0 , an en a eadquarters lev i he
Assistant Attorney General rmibmmcomaumuom M_w M%oﬂww_w Nﬂw MWM
answer to your question is ‘‘Yes; we keep them informed.” In this
ﬂomsaamo oaﬁub Swrauﬂmg information there. . cese
.o enator LRVIN. Let me see if I understand another thing vou saj
.w%Bm mmm@ﬂbpcob or a summary of some information ohm._woo& wmw
e In regard to some aspect of the Watergate matter, accom-
wpwmmm by a proposed letter, was to be sent to Mr. Haldeman?
r. GrRaY. Yes, sir; that happened on June 19, and I will submit

those documents for tha record T <!l cheoo &1 A -
Tip var ARLORd. 4 Will show them exacily as they 3

came up to me, and I said “No.”
(Mr. Gray subsequently submitted the following documents:)

Wm “.uw.uﬂww b«m%mw%mwumﬂom.—mw%~ from Acting Director, FBI Jonz 19, 1972.
r ~ [ i
mmwmncmzmm iy Mﬂ no.quw Mmm n”um .onmwumnﬂ burglary of Democratic Party National
Enclosed is a memorandum containi i i ;
burglary of the Dermorandum ining the results of investigation of the =
Bmw.mmvwawwrmwwoon. U.O._aou 3 :wm.du ﬂu./%w_qc%n_ ﬁmp&p:&.g_ﬁ Watergate Apart-
ol the memorandum has also been furnished to H .,
man, Assistant to the President. Investigation concerning %MM WWwMaM.meomuﬂN%m”

ing and reports of investi i i i imi ivisi :
thg and ?m@ rts of inv Ma t igation will be furnished to the Criminal Division as.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
FEpERAL BUREAU OF InvEsTIGATION,

Hon. H. R. Haoraas, Washington, D.C., June 19, 1972.

Assistant to the President
The White N&e.&nw. '
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. HatpeEmax: Enclosed i a

. AR K : S memorandum containing th

ﬂu\ﬂﬁn_mmson of the burglary of the Democratic Party Zwﬁoum—mmmmnﬂw__.ﬁhm
. MMMW%%”»PWMM@”MBUM ﬁu%mgmcnw_rc.o._ on June 17, 1972, ’

. morand: s als ;
and investigation by the F wumbmm nObﬁWbﬁNMm  forwarded to the Attorney General
Sincerely yours, ”
L. Patrick Gray, III,
Acting Director.
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i Jaues Warrer McCorp, Jr., axp Ormess, BuBGLARY or DEmocraric Parry

Nartional HeapquazTsrs, Wasmnoron, D.C., June 17,1972 ...
’ INTERCEPTION OF COMMUNICATIONS

At approximately 2:30 a.m., June 17, 1972, officers of the Washington, D.C,,
Metropolitan Police Department (MPD), acting on information received from the
security guard, Watergate Apartments, 2600 Virginia Avenue, N.W., Washington,
D.C., that locks in the building had been tampered with, arrested five individuals
in the office of the Democratic Partr National Headquarters. These individuals
have been identified as: James Walter McCord, Jr.; Bernard L. Barker; Frank
Anthony Fiorini; Virgirlo R. Gonzales; and Eugenio Rolando Martinez ¥ Cresga.
These individuals had in their possession burglary tools and a quantity of eaves-
dropping and photographic equipment.

At the time of the arrests, it was observed that several ceiling panel: had been
removed, as well as a telephone jack and an air conditioning cover, apparently
in preparation for concealment of the eavesdropping devices.

All subjects have been charged with burglary, in violation of Section 1801,
Title 22, District of Columbia Code, and all except McCord are being beld in
licu of $50,000 bond. McCord is being held in lieu of $30,000 bond. A preliminary
bearing is set for June 29, 1972. All subjects have declined to be mterviewed
concerning this matter.

At the time of their arrests, the subjects were in possession of $2,400, including
thirteen new $100 bills. A search of rooms rented at the Watergate Hotel by
these individuals, pursuant to 8 search warrant authorized by Assistant TS
Attorney Charles Work, Washington, D.C., disclosed an additional 3,500 in
‘new $100 bills of the same series and originating serial numbers as those fourd at
the time of the arrests.

Investigation reveals the following information concerning the background
-of the persons arrested:

James Walter McCord, Jr., of Rockville, Maryland, who at the time of his
arrest gave the name Edward Martin, has been determined to have been employed

as an FBI Agent from October, 1948 to February, 1951; having been employed by
Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) August, 1951 to August, 1970; and is presently
reported to be Chief of Security for the “Committee to Reelect Nixon,” 1701
Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. In addition, McCord, in February,
1972, was reportedly in charge of sceurity for the family of former Attorney
General John N. Mitchell.

Bernafd L. Barker, who is also known as Frank Carter, is reported to be a
-Cuban national who is in the real estate business in Coral Gables, Florida. He is
indicated to have been of interest to the CIA in the past but is not of current
dnterest. He is reported to be very active in anti-Castro groups in Florids.

Frank Anthony Fiorini, also known as Fred Frank Fiorini, Attila F. Sturgis,
Anthony Sturgis and Edward Joseph Hamilton, was arrested on July 30, 1938,
for illegal possession of arms in Florida. Prosecution was declined eoncerning
that matter. Sources in the Miami area report he is & “soldier of fortune” and
allegedly was a gun runner to Cuba prior to the Castro regime. Sources in Miami
say he is now associated with organized crime activities, the details of which are
1ot available.

Virgirlo R. Gonzales, alzo known as Raoul Godoy, is & native of Cuba, currently
residing in Miami, Florida. CIA records do not indicate Gonzales is known to
-that agency; however, further check is being made in this regard.

Eugenio Rolando Martinez y Creaga, also known as Eugenio Rolando Martines,
Gene Valdes and Jean Valdes, is a native of Cuba. He was arrested November 24,
1958, for violation of immigration laws in Miami, Florida, and was_deported to
Havana, Cuba, on January 2, 1959. He reportedly arrived in the United States
by boat on June 18, 1968, from Cuba. Sources in Miami report Martinez is a
friend of Barker and is possibly in the real estate business with Barker. CIA
records do not indicate that Martinez is known to that agency; however, further
<heck is being made in this regard.

Tt is to be noted at the time of the search of the subjects’ hotel rooms, a stamped
sealed envelope was located. This envelope contained a check drawn by E. Howard
Hunt in the amount of $6.39 and a bill from Lakewood Country Club, Rockville,
Maryland, to Hunt in care of Werbright & Taller, New York City. Hunt has
‘been determined to be Everette Howard Hunt, Jr., who was emplored by CIA
from November, 1949 to April, 1970, and on whom the FBI conducted a Special
Inquiry investigation in July, 1971, for a White House staff position. A AP
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Assis i
tant to the President, advised that Hunt was

White House ““hj i
e Ho wcmﬁw. mM.%.E.q sensitive, confidentia] -m
itted :

It is noted that
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attorney, named Z...m:wo_ D
ﬂMﬁwun he was representing
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2 were identified as James Walter McCord, Jr., using the alias
"Warren; Bernard -L. Barker, using the alias Frank Carter; Eugenio
Iwdic Martines v Creaga, using the alias Gene Valdes; Frank Anthony Sturgis,
ssmwen as Frank Anthony Fiorini, using the aliases Joseph Di Alberto and
Hamilton; and Virgirlo Gonzales, using the alias Raoul Godoy.
smbjecls refused to be interviewed, refused to state for whom they were
am where they came or their purpose for being in the building. They
charged with Burglary, Section 1801, Title 22, District of Columbia
and were held on $50,000 bond except for McCord, a Rockville, Maryland,
1, whose bond was set at $30,000. All but Sturgis have since been released
. thetnict of Columbia Jail on bond.
ears to have been the leader of this group, retired from the
1A) on August 31, 1970, and at the time of his
for the Committee to Reelect the President. The
o have Cuban backgrounds and either worked
t the Castro Government.
After the arrests of the subjects in
pursuant to an authorized search
d by the subjects, using aliases, at

Exairnl :.:.:Nm:nm Agency (C
wprnes bie was Chief of Security
s g subjects are all known

Jasoirement of Evereite Howard Hunt, Jr.:
s 1»mocratic Party National Headquarters,
sarrant, a search was made of the rooms rente
$a» Matergate Hotel. Among the items located was an envelope containing &
#hech of E. Howard Hunt in the amount of $6.39 in payment for a bill from Lake-
@ =4 Country Club, Rockville, Maryland, to Hunt in care of a publications firm
s N~w York City. Hunt, when contacted, admitted the check was his but refused
3. direuss the matter before consulting his attorney. Also located in the subjects’
#ome were personal telephone directories which contained names, telephone
-srt.bers and addresses of numerous persons in Miami, New York and Washington,
tt ' Une of the names contained in the telephone book of subject Martines is
* fant (W. House),” together with the telephone number of Hunt’s office at the

W ii:te House.

Investigation developed that Hunt was employed by the CIA from November 8
1u44, 1o April 30, 1970, when he retired. On May 1, 1970, he became wEEcwom
++ Hobert R. Mullen QoEva.. 1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington,
14 (., a public relations and fund raising organization. wmﬂuﬁum July 6, 1971,
Hunt was employed on a consultant basis by the White House staff, working
with Mr. David wﬂ Young and Mr. Charles W. Colson. He is reported to have
t-on used as & consultant on declassification of the Pentagon Papers. His services
were last utilized in this capacity on March 29, 1972. Information was developed
that on the recommendation of a member of Mr. Colson’s staff, Hunt was ter-
minated as a consultant effective April 1, 1972, and was to be hired immediately
thereafter by “1701” (1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., is the address of the
Committee to Reelect the President).

Investigation developed that between January 1, 1972, and June 20, 1972,
Hunt was in frequent and regular contact with the office and residence of Bernard
1.. Barker, Miami, Florida, Investigation further developed that Hunt frequently
utilizing the alias Ed J. Hamilton, together with George Gordon HE&%. who
frequently used the alias George Leonard or G. Leonard, traveled extensively
around the United States contacting former CIA employees for the purpose of
setting up & security organization for the Republican Party dealing with “political
-espionage.”

Tnvolvement of Michael Douglas Caddy: Michael Douglas Caddy, also known as
Douglas Caddy, is an Attorney st Law having offices at 1250 Connecticut Avenue,
N.W., Washington, D.C., and is associated with the law firm Gall, Lane, Powell,
and Kileullen. Caddy gratuitously appeared at the Metropolitan Police Depart-
ment where subjects were taken after being arrested and claimed to represent them,
Prior to Caddy’s arrival, none of the subjects made any phone calls which might
have precipitated his appearance. Investigation disclosed telephone calls were
made during the early morning hours of June 17, 1972, from the telephone of
Everette Howard Hunt at the Robert R. Mullen and &oivg% to the Barker
residence in Miami, Florida, and from Barker's residence to the residence of Ow%muv..

Upon Caddy’s appearance before the Federal grand jury at Washington, D.C.
‘he was held in contempt of court for failing to answer questions on the basis he had
an attorney-client relationship with Hunt. Contempt action was upheld by the
U.S. Court of Appeals on July 19, 1972. Caddy subsequently testified he received a
telephone call from Hunt at around 3:00 a.m., on June 17, 1972.

Involvement of George Gordon Liddy: As is set forth elsewhere in this memoran-

dum,
OH.P“mEEO%mmm for security work for the Republican Party in late 1971 and early
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Everette Howard Hunt traveled extensively endeavoring to recruit former



CIA employees for security work for the Republican Party in late 1971 and early
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